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Food Safety Compliance training

Labelling and Specification Management



QAssurance

Real-time Food Safety Compliance system and direct access to Food Safety Experts

www.qassurance.com +31-10-2004080

With our Food Safety Compliance for QA managers training we go back to the basics, the foundation to
properly fulfill the complex function of a QA manager, now and in the future.
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In which field do we operate?

e Dynamic playing field

e 2000 quality requirements

e 100 suppliers Laboratories
Suppliers |
e 100 customers

e 100 employees

e 400 legislative changes
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Legislation: Recall (VMT overview 2019)
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Food Factory

e Product and Data. Record everything yourself that you enter in customer portals / promise to customers.

e Example: PS in Food service, broker in product information, what the Food Factory pays for, upside-down
world!

e From Product-to-Product information to Transparency and Customer Intimacy.
e As a brand owner, a producer can best build up a relationship with the consumer.

e This causes the consumer to ask for the producer ?

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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Customer & Consumer

e  Product Integrity

e Ingredient declaration

e Nutritional values

e Origin

e Claims

e Allergens

e Produced where, which checks?

e Food Production

e Food Defense 1
e Food Fraud - L
e  2020: Origin regulation 1

e 2021: Nutri-score

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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IMIS
Regulation 1169/2011

e Involves “providing food information to consumers.”

QAssurance

o (pre)packaged: via the packaging or the label
o unpackaged: (after) with the food
e Several directives merged into one new regulation
e All existing regulations will be retained + new regulations

e No simplification (yet)

|ﬁ FUR-Lex

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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Regulation 1169/2011

e Considerations

QAssurance

e  Consumer protection

e Enable thoughtful choices
e Free movement

e No deception

e 1 regulation

“ FUR-Lex

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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1. Ingredient list

e Considerations

e  Consumer protection

e Enable thoughtful choices
e Free movement

e No deception

e 1 regulation

OA \
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Required information (art. 9)

QAssurance

Name of the food

List of ingredients

Allergen labeling

Quantitative ingredient declaration

Net quantity

Best before date

Special storage conditions and / or conditions of use if omission is misleading
Operator’s name and address

(country of origin or place of provenance — as required)

Instructions for use when food is difficult to use without these instructions for use
(Alcohol percentage for drinks > 1,2%)

Nutritional value labeling (NEW!)

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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Additional required information (art. 10 and annex iii)

e Additional required information when applicable*

“packaged in protective atmosphere”

e Products with (sugar(s) and) sweetener(s), incl. Aspartame and polyols
e Products with glyceric acid or ammonium salt

e Products with caffeine

e Products with added phytosterols or stanols

e Frozen meat, meat preparations and unprocessed fishery products: date of (1%!) freezing
(also see annex x)

* Largely from RI. 2008/5

OA \

QAssurance Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2



IMIS

Denomination (art. 17 and annex vi)

e Name in EU regulations, e.g., milk powder, milk chocolate, fruit juice, olive oil

e Name in national regulations, e.g., yogurt, mayonnaise

e Usual name in a member state, e.g., tompouce or croquette; or

e Description of food, e.g., low-fat drinking yogurt with fruit juice and added calcium (UHT)

e No factory or trademark or brand name

OA \
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Denomination (annex vi)

e Physical state or specific treatment if omission is misleading, e.g., powder, refrozen, UHT
e “Thawed” required if food has been deep-frozen before sale and sold thawed.
e Not for:

e Ingredients - If freezing is a necessary step in the production proccess

e No negative impact on safety or quality (e.g., butter exempt in consideration 28)

OA \
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Denomination (annex vi)

e “sticky meat” or “sticky fish” giving the impression of 1 piece but consists of several pieces:
extra mention of “composed of pieces of meat / fish”.

e Meat products, meat preparations or fishery products with added proteins of another animal
origin: state by name the presence of these proteins and their origin (e.g., beef product with
added chicken protein)

OA
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Imitation products (annex vi)

OA

QAssurance

Imitation products: food in which an ingredient expected by the consumer (because it is
naturally present or normally used) has been replaced in part or whole by another ingredient.

Close to the product name, give indication of ingredient used to substitute in font size > 75%
of name size (and minimum 1.2 mm).

Examples: ‘evaporated skimmed milk with vegetable oil for oil” or “Stracciatella ice cream with
pieces of cocoa-fantasy”

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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Ingredient list (art. 18-19, annex vii)

e Not required on:
e Fresh vegetables and fruit

e Cheese, butter, etc. if no other ingredients are added than milk components, enzymes
and cultures of microorganisms (and salt)

e Foodstuffs from 1 ingredient where the name of the foodstuff is identical to that of the
ingredient or clarifies the nature of the ingredient (e.g., sugar or semi-skimmed milk)

e No longer an exception for alcoholic drinks

e Ingredient list: all ingredients in order of decreasing weight during preparation (except
ingredients <2% in end product — can be in any order at the end)

e  Starts with the word “ingredients”

OA \
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Ingredient list (art. 18, 20, annex vii)

e Ingredients: any substance, including additives and enzymes, used in food production and
present in the end product.

e Do not label as ingredients:

e carry-over additives (present in ingredients or food, but no technological function in
final product) (Ver, 1333/2008)

e Technological additives
e Carriers
e Water that is only used to restore a concentrated or hydrated ingredient

e Added water: not listed if <5% in end product (except for meat(preparations)),
unprocessed fishery products and bivalve mollusks

OA
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Ingredient list (annex vii)

e Ingredient name: follow rules for naming food

e Category name can be used for some ingredients, e.g., for breadcrumbs, herbs/spices <2% sugar,
cocoa butter

e Use of category name is voluntary, it is always possible to name all ingredients separately with
specific names

e  Starch category name: for ingredient starch or modified starch (physical or with enzymes) NB
additive starch: category name “modified starch” — E number not mandatory.

For starch as an ingredient or additive: vegetable origin mandatory if gluten can be present

OA \
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Ingredient list (annex vii)

e Category name vegetable oils and fats:

o  With category name: always mention specific vegetable origin, e.g., vegetable oils (sunflower
oil, coconut oil) or vegetable oils (sunflower, coconut)

o  “in varying proportions” when applicable
o  “wholly hardened” or “partially hardened” required as applicable

e Specification of specific vegetable species is not required for vegetable oils or fats used. In carriers,
processing aids, etc.

e Category name animal oils and fats:
o  Specific type not required

o  “wholly hardened” or “partially hardened” required as applicable

OA
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Ingredient list (annex vii)

e Additives:

e Category name additives + specific name or

e Category name additives + E number

e For example, emulsifier (E322, soy) or emulsifier (soy lecithin)
e Aroma’s: either aroma or more specific name from

e Aroma regulation (Ver. 1334/2008, e.g. natural vanilla aroma with other natural flavors)(NL:

“‘downgrading”, other countries unknown whether this is allowed) “Natural” is allowed if it complies
with aroma regulation art. 16

OA \

QAssurance Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2



IMIS

Ingredient list (annex vii)

e Compound ingredient: name + all ingredients or all ingredients integrated in the total list
e Compound ingredient breakdown is not required if:

e Compound ingredient is < 2% and regulated in EU, e.g. milk powder (additives are!)

e Mixtures of herbs / spices < 2% (additives are!)

e Compound ingredient does not need a list of ingredients e.g. cheese, sugar

e NB: allergens are always required!

OA \
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Ingredient list — “nano” (art. 2, 18)

e Synthetic nanomaterial ingredient: (“nano”) required after ingredient name.

e Synthetic nanomaterial: deliberately produced material with 1 or more dimensions <100 nm. or
composed of discrete parts, internal or surface, of which 1 or more dimensions are <100 nm.

e  Currently no examples are known of ingredients where (“nano”) must be stated.

OA
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2. Required information on the label

Productlabeling checklist

Item Compulsory Remarks
1. i ' : ;

FEOIE s iiiverited s No Product is not the same as the commodity-legal name
2. Legal name plus addition such as: Yes Certain additions to the names must be mentioned in the
- When using sweeteners; names, others may be mentioned in the same field of vision.
- When using alternative i,ngredients it Only the presence of proteins and water is necessary, not the
not usually associated with the conscious amount of water or proteins
product; . e . e
- When using sugar (s) together with sweeteners; If applicable, it is mandatory to include the condition of the
- When using proteins and / or water for more : product together with the product-legal name. Please note,
than 5% (with meat and fish products); there are additional obligations to state the condition in case
- When using specific additives (for me’at the consumer would otherwise be misled (this concerns, for
preparation ... composed of pieces of meat (if example, products that have been deep-frozen and have now
applicable)). been thawed.)

OA
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Allergen labeling (art. 21 and annex ii

Some exceptions, e.g. corn syrup and wheat-based maltodextrin, fish gelatin as carrier for vitamins,
completely refined soybean oil and fat

14 mandatory to (incl. Products on Indicate allergens based on it)

Gluten-containing grains Nuts

Crustaceans Celery

Eggs Mustard

Fish Sesame seed

Groundnuts (peanuts) Sulphur dioxide and sulphites> 10 mg
/kgorl)

Soy Lupine

Milk (incl. Lactose) Molluscs

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2 QAssurance
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Allergen labeling (art. 21)

Required to label allergenic ingredients, but also allergenic ingredients auxiliary material, additives,
carrier, etc.

Allergen must be stated in the list of ingredients (or by name if list is missing) + must be emphasized
by font that clearly distinguishes it from the rest of the list ingredients.

FNLI recommendation: use of font
If the same allergen is used several times, then allergen must be stated each time (e.g. with footnote)

(See also, EU CIE Guidelines and FNLI Manual/VWA Info Sheet 83, 14/10/2008)

OA
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Ingredient list example

e Changes indicated in blue (allergens underlined and specific types of vegetable oil/fat indicated)

e Ingredients: yoghurt; sugar; cream; 3,8% fruit (3,2% lemon, 0,6% lime juice); glucose(-fructose) syrup;
hardened coconut fat; 1,5% biscuit pieces (sugar, wheat-, rice- and legume flour, wheat- and potato
starch, chicken egg protein, sunflower oil, salt, flavoring); 1% low-fat cottage cheese; milk protein;
egg; butter; maltodextrin; gelatin; emulsifiers: soy lecithin, E472b; flavoring

OA
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Quantitative ingredient declaration (QUID) (art.
22, annex Vviii)

e QUID is required when naming a food or in a list of ingredients for ingredients such as:
o In name or associated with that name (e.g., % strawberry in strawberry yoghurt)
o Is emphasized in words, images or graphics (e.g., picture of a peach)

e QUID is not required for ingredients such as:
o  Quantity of ingredients must be indicated according to other EU rules
o Used in small doses to enhance flavor (e.g., paprika in chips)

o Not essential to determine consumer choice (e.g., fruit in liqueur or rye in rye bread)

OA
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Net Quantity (art. 23, annex ix)

e Net quantity required in |, cl, ml, kg or g, but not if:
o  Other kind of content is mentioned, e.g., average quantity (“mark”, directive 76/211/EEC)

o Foods that are usually sold by the piece and the number of pieces can be clearly seen

o Contents < 5g or 5ml

o Font size of content is regulated (directive 76/211/EEC)

Amount of Quantity up to Min. Height of digits
0 50g of 5cl 2mm
50g of Scl 200g of 20cl 3mm
200g of 20cl 1000g of 100c! 4mm
1000g of 100cl and more 6mm

OA
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Expiration date (art. 24, annex x)

Expiration date required:
o Date until which food retains its specific properties if properly stored

o “To be used until...: for perishable products _ storage instructions (see also art. 15
commodities law decision Preparation and Treatment)

o “Best before (specify day)” or “best before (month or year)” for all other foods
e Date itself is allowed or reference to another place on the label, e.g., best before: see top
e In principle day, month, and year
e Day and month sufficient for <3 months
e Month and year sufficient for 3-18 months
e Year sufficient for >18 months

OA
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Storage instructions or conditions of use (art. 25)

e Special storage conditions and/or conditions of use must be indicated if they apply to foodstuffs

e |If necessary, for the storage or use of a food after opening the packaging, the storage conditions and /
or use-by date are indicated.

e E.g., “Keep refrigerated below 7 degrees Celsius” or “after opening, consume within 3 days.”

OA
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(Trade-) Name and address of operator (art. 9)

e The (trade-) name and address of the manufacturer, packer, importer or seller in the EU must be
named, for example

e Trade Name
e Business reply number
e Postcode and city

e Country

OA
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Instructions (art. 27)

e User manual required if consumer needs it to use the product properly.
e Instructions for use must be drawn up in such a way that food can be used correctly.

e E.g., information on how much water to add to powdered milk for making milk, microwave preparation
instructions, etc.

OA
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Nutrition declaration (art. 30, 34)

e Nutritional value information required for all foodstuffs.
e Number of exceptions, e.g., foodstuffs with a label with largest surface <25 cm squared (annex v)
e Nutritional info: in table (unless space is limited)

e Table can be placed on the side / back (does not have to be on the front)

OA
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Nutrition declaration (art. 31-33)

e Nutritional information refers to product as sold; can be given for food after preparation as sufficiently
detailed preparation method.

e Declared values are mean value based on:

e Analyzes by manufacturer

e (Calculation based on known mean value of ingredients

e Calculation based on generally accepted data

e Guidance on Tolerances and Rounding Rules will be published soon
e Nutritional info should be per 100g or 100ml

e Only additionally, information may be given per portion if portion size is stated

OA
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Nutrition declaration (art. 30)

e 7 required nutrients:
o Energy
o Fat
o  Saturated fat
o  Carbohydrates
o Sugars
o Proteins
o  Salt (salt = sodium x 2,5)

e + plus, another nutrient that is claimed or added (EU discussion: whether it should be in the table, e.g.

omega 3)
OA
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Nutrition declaration (art. 30)

e 6 voluntary nutrients: mono and polyunsaturated fat, polyols, starch, fiber, vitamins and minerals (1 or
more can be chosen)

OA
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Energy

Fat, of which
-Saturated fat
-Monounsaturated fat
Carbohydrates, of which
-Sugars

-Polyols

-Starch

-Fiber

-Protein

-Salt

-Vitamins and minerals

Required columns

100g or 100ml

oa 0a Ou 0a Oa Oa Oa 09 Ou O

-4
units appendix xiii

Energy

Fat, of which
-Saturated fat
-Monounsaturated fat
Carbohydrates, of which
-Sugars

-Polyols

-Starch

-Fiber

-Protein

-Salt

-Vitamins and minerals

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2

Portion

.7 GDA
..% GDA
..7% GDA

..% GDA

..% GDA
.7 GDA

units appendix xiii

QAssurance



\ IMIS
Example nutritional values explanation

Required elements are underlined (do not include on label)

e Nutrient terms are not entirely the same as Annex XV; most clearly for consumer + in line with
guideline 90/496

e Vitamins and minerals min. significant amount:
e 7,5% of ADH/100ml for drinks
e 15% of ADH/100g or ml for other products or per portion for packaging with 1 portion.

e ADH = Recommended Daily Allowance and is always required for vitamins and minerals in table
(annex xiii)

OA
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Example nutritional values explanation

e The term “ADH” is not in the regulation, but ‘Aanbevolen Dagelijkse Hoeveelheid: ADH'’ is known in
NL and therefore preferred

e Salt: Where necessary, it can be stated close to the nutritional table. Salt content is solely attributable
to naturally occurring sodium

OA
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GDA: Guideline Daily Amount (art. 30, 32-34)

e Voluntary system, but if used then rules of new Regulation must be followed

e  Much uncertainty about the exact consequences of these new rules; advice to follow FDE Guidance
has been discussed with the Commission but has not (yet) been approved.

e GDA'’s are only allowed for the 7 mandatory nutrients (energy, fat, saturated fat, carbohydrates,
sugars, protein, and salt) in the nutritional value table or as GDA icons on the side/back.

e Front: GDAs can only be repeated for:

o Energy

o Energy, fat, saturated fat, sugars and salt and must be in min. 1.2mm and may be in icon form.

So, if GDA'’s are listed on the front, then they must also be listed on the side/back (in table or
as icon)

OA
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“ Conclusions

e  Minimum font size

e Emphasizing allergens

e New rules for “vegetables oils and fats”
e Labeling of (‘nano’)

e  Specific rules for “imitation products”

e Required nutritional labeling

e Rules for GDA labeling

OA
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QAssurance

Origin regulation: applicable article 26.3

e |cons referring to a country (flag, national symbol, colors, landscape)
e “Produced in”

e “Madein”

e “Product from”

e In the case of tomato paste, which states on the can that it is produced in Italy, must the origin of
the tomatoes be stated?

oratories

Suppliers

Legislations

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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QAssurance

Origin regulation: applicable article 26.3

e Common name e.g., English tea

e Protected Geographic Origin (BOB/BGA/GTS)
e Name/address of the company

e “Produced by”

e “Packed in”, “packed by”

L Euppliers

Legislations

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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Origin regulation: enforcement?

OA

QAssurance

NVWA: not priority
Retailers will want to do their best with the house

brands...
Media is focused on it

How it can be so cheap? On almost every
can something is mentioned as " made ir
Italy ". But whoever follows the trail will
come to a completely different place:
Xinjiang, in the west of China. The region
where the Uyghur minority lives.

Tomato paste is painfully cheap

Puree cans Pureed tomato for 18 cents? It's possible.
But the origin of the stuff is often unimaginable.
And there are many indications that the working

conditions in production are poor.

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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Claims and European regulations®

Claims on nutrition

European Nutrition & Health Claims regulation (EC 1924/2006)
EFSA’s claim opinions

Opportunities

*Frans van der Sman, Nutrition Scoring Solutions

¥
FUR-Lex ", f
B efsam
- European Food Safety Authority

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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QAssurance

What are claims?

e Aclaim is a statement about a product
e |t explains the unique benefits of a product
e Aclaim can be:

o words, pictures, or both

o  objective — factual and provable

o subjective — tells a story about a product

Food Safety Compliance training 2023;; =
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QAssurance

MY SECRET TO RICHER FLAVOURS...

LESS SALT
SHOULDN'T

MEAN LESSTASTE” \ Il
KNORR CHEF Luigi Carola &\ d

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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What are claims?

Claims must be substantiated (proven), except for 1
special category:

e Puffery claims are sometimes present in
advertisements. It is a grossly exaggerated
statement that no normal person would take
literally

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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QAssurance

Claims

Claims come in many guises:

e In words “Drink Positive”, “made from real tea
leaves”
e In pictures “natural’, “fresh”

Lipton' Tea & Honey Iced Tea Mixes are made from
Real Tea Leaves, so they have the benefits of Real Tea
Tea contains flavoncids which ae thought tobe esponsble fo th heakh benefitsofte. A dt

highin fl generally ping maintain ncemal healthy heart functicn. A recent
study showed drinking 3 cups of black tea daily can help maintain a healthy blood pressure”

Inthe past ek 4 ible for the benefits of tes,

di e

Y ds di) intea TEND o«
‘may be respansible for some of these effects.
For ek G e e el J&
% DRINK POSITIVE ‘<

Ty
variety of

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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QAssurance

Why claims on nutrition?

e You can'’t taste nutritional properties therefore, communication is necessary. This is done through claims.
e A claim explains — to the consumer — about the unique benefits of a product

e Nutritional claims are often about the nutritional properties of the product

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2 =
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QAssurance

Nutrition and health claims

Nutrition claim:

e A statement on packaging, in any form of marketing or advertising, that suggests that a food has certain
nutritional properties.

e Example: “contains calcium”, “low fat”, “source of fiber”
Health claim:

e Such as a nutritional claim + the suggestion that a health benefit can be obtained after consuming the
food.

e Example: “calcium helps improve bone density”, “lowers cholesterol”

- efsam

European Food Safety Authority
Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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QAssurance

Nutrition and health claims o5t
Berelekkere
toetjes voor
sterke botten!

Nutrition claim: Health claim:
contains..
Benefit Health
* ;K 2
% X % inaaes l
e fS a - Smﬂajg{?ﬂﬂe

European Food Safety Authority
Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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QAssurance

Nutrition and health claim substantiation

e  Substantiation = proving what you claim
e Substantiation differs for nutrition claims and health claims

e For health claims, all available evidence must be included to show that there is a relationship between
the ingredient and the health benefit.

Food Safety Compliance training 2023;:m¢ dule 2
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CRITERIA FOR
STRENGTH OF
EVIDENCE

QAssurance

Source: Prof. D. Richardson 2006

: Insufficient : Possible : Probable : Convincing :
1 : J 1 : 1 1 I
i In vitro or animal || Single large human 1 |Evidence accepted by |1
| studies only | study 1| scientific bodies or |l
| | + confradictory |+ supportive 1| independent expert |1
: Small uncontrolled ||  epidemiological data | epidemiological data |l bodies :
human studies |l = 1
1 1 Multiple small | g Judgements by I
N Epidemiviegical B oeseaieuin Wi |
1 data with Dglt I +consistent results with T+ consistent resulis withll &ﬂ;@:’h ) 1
[ o4 wihcomra- flawed designs 1 good designs | e ]
1 dictory results 1 1 1 & Jnd,geme:.n,ts -Iy}' 1
1 1 Meta-analysis j cxpert organisations
I . i g (WHO,SACN.Nas,_)
1 Single small human j| Critical reviews by |y eg. Judgements by I
1 study 1 experts 1 scientific organisa- 1
| T +supportive laboratory | | tioms (ESPGHAN, ) |
| data I eg Recent acknow- |
i Epidemiological : | :
I data with consistent I 1 E-g-ség;Ogl‘lpls I
1 results 1 1 L = 1
| +Difficulty measuring | + biological plausibility | 1 1
| T contradictory labdata | and consistent lab data | 1 1
1 1 [ | 1
s | History of use |: e s
1 2 3 4 5

Emerging Evidence e Significant Scientific Agreement Consensus
- £

See also: WHO/FAO criteria for strength of the evidence (WHO/FAO, 2003)
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QAssurance

Nutrition and health claim substantiation

In principle a claim file must always be made for health claims.
e  Description of the food
e Health benefit and relationship

e Available data (= all data)

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, = — »)A\
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Claims regulation

REGULATION (EC) No 1924/2006 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL
of 20 December 2006

on nutrition and health claims made on foods

e e = ~ - ~ - o

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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QAssurance

Claims regulations on nutrition and health claims

e The European Health Claims Regulation (EC 1924/2006) defines the European landscape for making
food claims, but even affects discussions in regions outside of Europe.

e The written rule is that in principle you may not make a health claim, unless the specific claim is on a list
of accepted claims.

e The European Food and Consumer Product Safety Authority (EFSA) provides scientific assistance for
authoring health claims through the publication of scientific opinions.

- efsam

European Food Safety Authority
Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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European Food Safety Authority
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The NDA Panel weighs the evidence of all
pertinent studies (1e., studies from which
scientific  conclusions can be drawn to
substantiate the claim) presented, including
animal, in vitro, and mechanistic studies.

A cause and effect relationship
has not been established.
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Nutrition and health
claim substantiation

In principle, a claims file must always be made for
health claims

— _1 n 2
e
v
==

il \\\\\\_}\3
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EFSA evaluation
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Nutrition and health claims, but in plain consumer

language
A
* The starting point... %:»-,

-efsam

European Food Safety Authority

4. Panel’s comments on the proposed wording
4.1. Improvement of endothelium-dependent vasodilation (ID 1155, 1157)

The Panel considers that the following wording reflects the scientific evidence: “Walnuts contribute
to the improvement of endothelium-dependent vasodilation”.

> Consumers need help

Food Safety Compliance training 2023;:m =
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EC 1924/2006 up to now

* Nutrition and health claims regulation:

QAssurance

o 80% of claims requests rejected (functional claims)

* How can we communicate with our consumers in a way that consumers can understand the benefits of our
foods?

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2 =
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Options for nutrition and health claims (Netherlands)

e Preparing an Art. 13.5 & Art. 14 file is not the only route to making claims.
e There is already a list of >200 allowed Art. 13.1 claims...

e Alternative example wording

e Article 10.3 in regulations

e https://www.koagkag.nl/database-claimsverordening-en-indicatieve-lijst/database

Keuringsraad

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, mod


https://www.koagkag.nl/database-claimsverordening-en-indicatieve-lijst/database

IMIS

QAssurance

Options for nutrition and health claims (Netherlands)

e Preparing an Art. 13.5 & Art. 14 file is not the only route to making claims.
e There is already a list of >200 allowed Art. 13.1 claims...

e  Alternative example wording

Goedgekeurde bewoording
Vitamine C draagt bij tot de normale werking van het immuunsysteem

e Article 10.3 in regulations

Toegestaan: X heeft een positieve invloed op het
immuunsysteem

Keuringsraad

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, =
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Article 10.3, what is that?

This article has been present in the
regulations since its inception in 2006

Guidelines on this Article:

* “Both national control authorities and food
business operators have raised questions
about the implementation of Article 10.3.

* In order to ensure consistency in the
application of those provisions and to
facilitate the work of the control authorities
and ensure greater clarity and certainty for
economic operators, it is appropriate to issue
guidelines.”

Food Safety Compliance tra'ining:ZO? >

HEALTH CLAIMS
Article 10

Specific conditions

3. Reference to general, non-specific benefits of the nutrient
or food for overall good health or health-related well-being may
only be made if accompanied by a specific health claim included
in the lists provided for in Article 13 or 14.

QAssurance
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adopting guidelines for the implementation of specific conditions for health claims laid down in
Article 10 of Regulation (EC) No 1924/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council

Reference to general, non-specific health benefits — Article 10(3)

Article 10(3) allows the use of easy, attractive statements which make reference to general, non-specific benefits of a

food for overall good health or health-related well-being, without prior authorisation, subject to specific conditions.

The use of such statements could be helpful to consumers as they would convey more consumer-friendly messages.

However, they could be easily misunderstood and[or misinterpreted by consumers, possibly leading to imagine

other/better health benefits of a food than those that actually exist. For this reason, when referring to general,

non-specific health benefits, it is required to accompany such references by a specific health claim from the lists of

[ permitted health claims in the Union Register. For the purposes of the Regulation, the specific authorised health
Artl CI e 1 O 3 claim accompanying the statement making reference to general non-specific health benefits, should be made ‘next to’

" or ‘following’ such statement.

The specific claims from the lists of permitted health claims should bear some relevance to the general reference. As
this reference becomes broader, e.g. for good health’, more health claims from the permitted lists could be eligible to
accompany it. Still, attention should be paid to the fact that Article 10 sets rules as regards the context in which
health claims are used and given that Article 10 specifically refers to the rules of Chapters I and 1V, those rules
should also be taken into account if operators wish to comply with the requirement laid down in Article 10(3).
Therefore, to avoid misleading consumers, food business operators have the responsibility to demonstrate the link
between the reference to general, non-specific benefits of the food and the specific, accompanying, permitted health
claim.

Food Safety Compliance tra*ining:ZO?
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* A source of protein which contributes to muscie maint

A varied, balanced diet and a healthy lifestyle are

*i«

M f
elTSdm
European Food Safety Authority EFSA Journal 2009; 7(9):1210

SCIENTIFIC OPINION

Scientific Opinion on the substantiation of health claims related to calcium
and maintenance of bones and teeth (ID 224, 230, 231, 354, 3099), muscle

O N 2 ey e e function and neurotransmission (ID 226, 227, 230, 235), blood coagulation
A varied, balanced diet and 8 healthy lifestyle are : g (ID 230, 236), energy-yielding metabolism (ID 234), function of digestive
‘The Panel considers that the following wordings reflect the scientific evidence: “Calcium contributes enzymes (ID 355)’ and maintenance of normal blood pressure (]D 225’ 385’
to normal muscle function and neurotransmission™

1419) pursuant to Article 13(1) of Regulation (EC) N2 1924/2006 !

Article 10.3 in action

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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Product: Floradix from Salus
(several EU countries)

N\
/
"TIRED OF BEING TIRED?"is a
generic health claim

accompanied by a specific
authorized health claim

“Iron contributes to the
reduction of tiredness and
fatigue" is an authorized health
claimin the EU Register of
Nutrition and Health Claims for
Foods

S

P

e g

Floradix®

iron contributes to the
reduction of tiredness
and fatigue
Available from pharmacies
and health stores

wwaw floradix.co.uk
www.naturalmedecine.le

Tired of being tired?
Try Floradix for more energy & vitality

7 B
This advertisement was challenged in UK (Advertising
Standards Agency, ASA).

The challenge was not upheld, and the claim is
allowed.

\ J)

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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/

defense
raspberry-apple
flavored + other natural flavors
(vitamin ¢ & zinc)

tropical citrus
flavored + other natural flavors
(b vitamins & guarana)

Product: Vitamin water with
different variant names.

power-c
dragonfruit

flavored + other natural flavors
(vitamin ¢ & taurine)

revive
fruit punch

flavored + other natural flavors
(b vitamins & potassium)

GLACEAU

(hydrate responsibly)

tropical citrus

-
7~

\S

The approach of Vitamin water

is using the variant names as
implied health claims.

Each variant has differentadded
nutrients which specifically refer L
to approved Article 13.1 claims,
for example DEFENSE: “Zinc
contributes to the normal
function of the immune system”

flavored + other natural flavors
(b vitamins & guarana)

2
=

“ efsam

vitaminwater

Lurspuss ron by tnrty Vitamin B12 related health claims

\\

e The following wording reflects the scientific evidence: “vitamin B12 contributes to normal
energy metabolism”.

P
R

-
Article 10(3) in action: variety names for making
implied health claims.

Pl

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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7z
Product: Breakfasi
Belvita/LU/Liga

/
Thereis an approved claim for
blood glucose rise (Article 13.5),

but the wording is scientific.

Using visuals, Belvita translates

G0OD MORNING,©
ENERGY /

Let's face it. Mornings are crazy. That's why each pack of
crunchy belVita Breakfast Biscuits includes four lightly
sweetened, crunchy biscuits that have been specially baked to
release steady energy to fuel you all morning long.
FIND US IN THE COOKIE-CRACKER AISLE.

~l
Nutritious Sustained Energy,
‘J All Moming

DESIGNED or

BREAKFAST
L_—'—"
[~ >

NUTRITIOUS STEADY ©
ENERGY, ALL MORNING

One of the unique benefits of belVita Breakfast Biscuits is the nutritious
sustained energy they provide all morning long. The delicious, crunchy hiscuits
are made with a combination of grains that are carefully baked to release energy
regularly and continuously to fuel your body throughout the morning.

this into consumer language. K s
r B
o _ ‘ Article 10(3) in action: “Good morning, energy” +
Combmatlo‘n ofapplyl'ngArtlcle visuals.
10.3 and using flexibility of
wording. “Consumption of products high in slowly digestible starch (SDS)
raises blood glucose concentration less after a meal compared to
\\ B \products low in SDS” )

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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What should we pay attention to?

e The examples show that it is easy to get lost in the gray zone (or even become misleading).
e A generic claim may only be made when combined with an approved functional claim.

e The approved claim of course also has conditions of use (minimum amount of the active ingredient
present).

e Article 10.3 is not intended as a marketing tool.

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, m« R
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Conclusion

e Claims are extremely important to both the consumer and the manufacturer
e The European Claims regulations give limited scope for making claims
e Functional claims require a file and a positive EFSA opinion

e There are many options for generic claims

Food Safety Compliance training 2023 miodule 2 =
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Contents

—

Qs Ty =P

Food Safety Compliance

Labeling: Required information for packaged food
Labeling: Origin regulation

Labeling: Claims and European regulations

Specification Management

QAssurance
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In which field do we operate?

Quality
Standards

Laboratories Food & Drink Customers

Suppliers Factory Consumers

|

Legislations

it

I

't”
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Food Safety Compliance management

Management of business performance, demand and supply relations, legislation and certification with regard to Food Safety, taking into specifications, quality activities, traceability and assessment.

Specifications

Requesting, drawing up, kssuing and securing specifications
regarding raw materials, semi-finished products, processes and
‘end products, with which legalisiation, quality standards and
customer requirements are met.
\
(o}
Quality Standards

Customers & Consumers

Product, process requirements

Food Company

Food Company Product, process and people requirements

i ]

Suppliers

Supply Relationships Product, process and people requirements

Legislation

Quality activities

Drawing up, complying with and guaranteeing product and process
and

Traceability

Registering all Information flows and related actions regarding raw

through Job

with which legalisiation, quality standards and customer requirements

are met.

Operational framework

Demand Information Center

Training, support, p!
database

Supply Information Center

HACCP and prerequisite program

es, quality and

materials, products,
legalisiation, quality standards and customer requirements are met
(transparency and consumer Intimacy).

Test, certification body informed

Products, specifications

Ingredients, semi-products, final products

Raw materials, services, specifications

Food Safety Authority informed

and end products, with which

Assessment

Testing whether the product and process parameters and the
related Job and meet
legisiation, the quality standards and customer requirements that
are set

HACCP, TACCP, VACCP, standard based practice

Business System

Supplier selection and performance

HACCP, legal based practice
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Improve
continuously!
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. M I S F d S C h k t h Product specificatie
I O O p e C e C e Productnaam : Varkenskarbonade,sperziebonen,gek.aard

Artikel nr. : 1119dvin

specification management system .-

aardappelen, bonen, spercie, water, varkensviees, margarine, ui, tarwebloem,
gemodificeerd zetmiddel(E1422), zout, gistextract, aardappelzetmeel,
smaakversterker(E621, E627 | E631), glucosestroop, zetmeel, specerijen, plantaardig
eiwithycrolysaat, kleurstof(E150c, E150d), uipoeder, vieesextract, dextrase, maltodextrine,
verdikkingsmiddel(E401), plantaardige obe, plantaardig vet, emulgator(E412), nootmusk aat,
plartaardige olie, melkeiwit, aroma, antiklontermiddel( ES51), plantaardig vet gehard(palm),
soja-eiwit, melkpoeder, kruiden/speceriien, foelie, gemberpoeder, koriander, curcuma,
uienextract, knoflookpoeder, peper witte, peterselie, peper,

» Correct specifications

_ N + Management system Koumetant,Lacose, Si-ahot, o be, Sjsecbive, Giten, Toore
* Raw materials and finished FEVoedingswaarden
* Approval process BoCT gt S
products _ ! 8941 [Keal
* Version control Toraal e TR Tom

+ Allergens

" * Recording of all actions
* Nutritional values

. . * Multiple languages
* Ingredient declarations P guag Eindproduct Detail

. * Import/Export function for data
« Country of origin s —
+ Cost accounting == &
+ Real-time overviews =
= o | e
* Allergens £ = =
\ =1 A B
- Recipe changes ——=c=—— i
—_ T

Kopie
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IMIS Food
SpecCheck
managemen
system

Ingrediéntenspecificatie

imIs

QAssurance

spraribs mix

onbekend

nummer status

5304
Wijzigingen: 10

aangemaakt  geldig van geldig tot door Aangemaakt door: cees
Datum: 15-7-2014
Status: Nieuw
Geldig van:
Geldig tot:

Goedgekeurd door:

Datum goedkeuring:

Ingrediénten:  Groepen:

<volkoren tarwemeel>, <tarwebloem>, water, haverviokken, gist,
der>, dextrose, <tar , zout, suiker,

Gegevens
Specificatie standaard specificatie &l| =
Productnaam Isprar\hs mix

Artikelnummer
productvorm™
productkleur®
productgewicht™
beoogdgebruik®
productverpakking®
productafmeting™
AnalytPercEiwit
AnalytPercVet
AnalytPercVocht

AnaltParc7ant

[onbekend
[onbekend
[onbekend
[onbekend
[onbekend
[orbekend
[onbekend

11

gerstemoutmeel, wei-eiwit, plantaardige olie (palm), bonenmeel,
emulgatoren(e471, e481, e472e, e482), plantaardige olie (gehard), enzymen,
lupinemeel, plantaardige olie (palm [gehard]), plantaardige olie (raapzaad),
ascorbinezuur(e300), |-cysteine E920(e920), <melkeiwit>, roggemoutmeel,
tarwemoutmeel, plantaardig eiwit, aroma, maltodextrine

ALBA lijst:

[Dutch; Flemish [dut]

Taal Kiezen

Productvarianten:

Uitplitsen/Verbergen Grondstof:

Opmerkingen

Koemelkeiwit, Lactose, Kippenei, Soja-eiwit, Gluten, Tarwe, Rogge, Sesam

Nieuw

| Goedkeuren ‘

Afdrukken

Wijzigingen

Isodexo.dot _vl

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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Export to ERP system & web shop, among others

Keuze:r tiyd — n - . i) ENVS =
I Proef het verschil = : labels : Table

fidAcceptation| porffidrefEndprody fidVOEDLabel | ingredifidALBAalbalis[fldPRODProdufidPROC
Howe [ CUERDNS  VERLGESTRDEWGAGER CONSACE | 1512014 0 2 Omschrijving bij Koemelkeiwit, L Starbucks Crog 1210200
|| 15-1-2014 0 19 tarwebloem, wa Koemelkeiwit, L Starbucks Baqt 1220690
# G | 15-1-2014 -1 5 tarwebloem, gej Koemelkeiwit, L Starbucks Brow 1210601
|| 15-1-2014 0 1 tarwebloem, wa' Kippenei, Soja- Starbucks Lunc 1210360
‘ AT. GERECHTEN Er zijn 91 producte | | 25-2-2014 0 103 tonijn, tarwebloe Koemelkeiwit, K Sandwich tonijn 1010100
|| 23-4-2014 0 167 <html><body>< 21,3% kip* (kip Koemelkeiwit, L Starbucks Salac 9217740
Dieetkeuze Sorterenop - Weergeven 12 per psgina | | 28-4-2014 0 57 <html><body>< 60,3% panini (< Koemelkeiwit, L Panini caprese 2510610
Aloohotvrij | | 28-4-2014 0 58 <html><body>< 61,5% panini (< Koemelkeiwit, L Panini kip India 2510610
Gemalen Toont 1 - 12 van de 91 lems <vorige [1]2] 3] - | 8] Volgende> Toon alles | 2-4-2014 0 171 <html><body>< 100% fruitsalad Starbucks Sala( 9217682
et voor diabetic ——— ] 23-4-2014 0 120153 <html><body>< . raap K LR nost 9999997
Halal | | 23-4-2014 0 120152 <html><body>< gerst, <roggebl Gluten, Tarwe, | Muesli per 10 ki 9999997
Minder zout Varkenslapje, witlof met ham Hollandse erwtensoep met Kiplapje, provencaalsesaaus, — 23-4-2014 0 120151] <html><body><|zongedroogde t Mosterd Fresh tomato r? 9999998
e en kaas, gek ot courgete, [ | 2342014 0 120150 <htmi><body>< frambozen, rod Rasberry coulli 9999998
St | 23-4-2014 0 120149 <html><body>< erwten, roomka Koemelkeiwit, L Erwten spread 9999998
| | 23-4-2014 0 120148 <html><body>< raapolie, water, Kippenei, Moste Sambal spread 9999998
Allergenen | | 23-4-2014 0 120147 <html><body>< raapolie, water, Koemelkeiwit, L Ceasar spread 9999998
— a H 23-4-2014 0 120146 <html><body>< raapolie, zonne Koemelkeiwit, L Pesto spread 9999998
Bevat geen gluten | | 23-4-2014 0 120145 <html><body>< raapolie, water, Kippenei, Moste Curry spread 9999998
Bevat gee || 23-4-2014 0 120143 <html><body>< zoete aardappe Selderij Zoete aardappe 9999998
— | | 23-4-2014 0 120141 <html><body>< <tarwebloem>, ' Kippenei, Soja- Croutons wit 9999998
) | | 23-4-2014 0 120140 <html><body>< harde tarwe, ko Gluten, Tarwe Tarly salade 9999999
s €5,35 | | 23-4-2014 0 120139 <html><body>< kiwi, ananas, af Bruinoise gesn¢ 9999999
el goun mostant —— H 23-4-2014 0 120138 <htmi><body>< peren, appel, ri Appel & peren (9999999
Byt o ok €535 €535 S I 23-4-2014 0 120137 <html><body>< gepasteuriseerc Koemelkeiwit, L Ricotta 9999999
Sevst guenipixl  — 1 Bestel ‘ O Info | | 23-4-2014 0 120136 <html><body>< raapolie, water, Kippenei, Moste Mosterd spread 9999999
el — || 23-4-2014 0 120135 <html><body>< lollo bianco, fris Slamix 9999999
= Bestel @ Info @ Info | | 23-4-2014 0 120134 <html><body>< groene paprika, Paprika mix 9999999
Bevat geen sesam — | | 23-4-2014 0 120133 <html><body>< <tarwemeel>, ki Gluten, Tarwe Bulgur salad 9999999

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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IMIS Food SpecCheck import

= [[Velden ] "= ~>="7 "> 3~ weergeven
Weergaven Weergeven/verbergen Selecties
~.| 00-connect-nav.cmd Tabellen ® «
-] 01-importxml.bat & timpor
Y 5 I f " .
.| 02-startmdb.bat B3 toimportoe Lijst met draaitabelvelden
- *E  endproductRecipe_tbl
- create-task.cmd v
+j Endproducts_tbl L3 ikel
[#-[Z fidArtikelStatus
laStrun.tXt ‘j RawMaterials_tbl @ ; fidartikelversie
‘ - [+ (] fdArtikelDesc
.| read-nav2qa.bat +rm i [ fldartikelkG
q £ subProductRecipe_tbl & [ fldReceptn
2 =1 + (-[3 fidReceptStatus
J sC |mportmdb B subProducts_tbl 1[5 fidReceptDesc
*E  supplier bl & ; fldReceptkG
n Xm“mport'exe Hppiers [+-[Z] fldReceptPerc
(#-[F fidGrondstoflD
0] )(m“mport.ln] +)-[F fidGrondstofDesc
[+-[Z fldGrondstofkG
(#-[E fidGrondstofPerc
(#-[3 fidLeverancierd
(#-[ fidLeverancierDesc

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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IMIS Food SpecCheck configuring export

%)

% Eindproduct Attributen

D Naam Export Veld Beschrijving Datatype  Volgorde In Gebru

[beoogdgebruik | [peoogdgebruik ] [Gebruik ] frekst =1 4
O Emport  Gekoppeld Veld: [fdGebruik

[productvorm | [productvorm | [Vorm ] [rekst = )|
O Emport  Gekoppeld Veld: [vorm

[3] [productiieur | [productkieur ] [Kieur | [tekst = J |
O Emport  Gekoppeld Veld: Kleur

L4 1 ing__| Verpakki ekt SN[
O Import  Gekoppeld Veld: [fidverpakking

[productafmeting | [productafmeting | [Afmeting [tekst -1 [ 3 v
O mmport  Gekoppeld Veld: [fidAfmeting

(9 i i o =] 9 *
O Import  Gekoppeld Veld: [THTdatum

[rer Je i | T »
O Import Gekoppeld Veld: [TGTdatum

[Tmax | [rmax | [rmax |[getal = | v
O Import Gekoppeld Veld: BewaarTemperatuur

[productgewicht | [productgewicht | [Gewicht J[getal = (I 4
O Import Gekoppeld Veld: Gewicht

[etikett | [cusTetikett | etikett | [tekst =1 | v
O Import Gekoppeld Veld:

[etiketz | [cusTetiket2 | [etiket2 ] frekst | 14
O Import Gekoppeld Veld:

[etiket | [cusTetikets | [etikets ] [rekst = 4
O Import Gekoppeld Veld:

[Etiketnaam | [cusTEtiketnaam | [Etiketnaam | [tekst El v
O mmport  Gekoppeld Veld: [ |

<ICDAI A MIChIEl]]>
</ACCEPTEDBY>
<ACCEPTATIONDATE=>
<1[CDATA[10-6-2014]]>
</ACCEPTATIONDATE=>
<ALLOWEXPORT=>
<I[CDATA[False]]>
</ALLOWEXPORT>
<REFENDPRODUCT=>
<1[CDATA[291]]>
</REFENDPRODUCT>
<INGREDIENTLIST>
<I[CDATA[water, aardappelen(379%), bloemkool(19%), rundvlees(7,9%),
>, SOJA-eiwit, aroma natuurlijk (bevat selderij), maisolie, vleesextract, ge
</INGREDIENTLIST>
<ALBALIST=>
<I[CDATA[Koemelkeiwit, Lactose, Kippenei, Soja-eiwit, Gluten, Tarwe, Sel
</ALBALIST>
<PRODUCTNAAM=
<I[CDATA[Gemengd gehakt,bloemkool,aardappelpuree(gemalen)]]>
</PRODUCTNAAM >
<Voedingswaarden>
<I[CDATA[<html>=<body=><table border=0 cellpadding=0 cellspacing=0 a
align=right>2006,93 </td><td align=right>24%</td></tr><tr><td aligi
align=left>verzadigde vetzuren</td><td align=right>1,39g</td><td alig
</td><td align=right>%%</td></tr><tr><td align=left>eiwitten </td><
</Voedingswaarden>
<CALCKCAL=>
<I[CDATA[106,17]]>
</CALCKCAL=>

AL A

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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IMIS Food Tracking the tracing system

Tracing:
+ Raw materials & additives
* Semi-finished & end products
* Maintenance & Sampling

Checking:
* Entry control
+ Management of best before dates

Overviews:
* Raw materials in use
* Realized production
» Delivered products and to whom
* Import/Export function for data

!::; Numm
Leverancier
Grondstof
Batch Cod mexi se mix 314
THT 12-11-2005

Aantal Colli / 5
Hoeveelheid

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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IMIS Food
SpecCheck
training

ssssssssss



L]
[Bl15 SpecCheck - Wiain_frm : Form] T

jfie Edt View Insert Format Records Tools Window Help
- HSRY| RS o|@|21E%[FE A% = @m0,

iMIS SpecCheck 6.00 iMIS

Producten en Recepten Leverandiers en Grondstoffen iMIS
Leveranciers | Ingrediénten
Eindproducten l Grondstoffen |
Varianten
Selecteer
Overzichten Contactpersonen Applicatie
[} Etiketten ‘ Contactpersonen Beheer
Overview
Allergenen Bron

Afsluiten

QAssurance Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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Ingredients

e Overview of all ingredients
e Ingredients in use

e Viai, where in use (only in relation to end product)

OA

QAssurance Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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Ingredient detail (1/2)

OA

QAssurance

Name without capital letter

E-number

Addition: i’'s no longer necessary, see additive database

Grouping: herbs and spices, vegetable oils and create groups such as flavoring.
-> nature identical no longer exists, just call everything flavoring (not allergens)
Simply call allergen flavor fish flavor

Add translations

ADI = allowed daily intake (for own registration)

Add functions, via additive database and food-info.net

Tick allergens, this will be calculated by end product

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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Ingredient detail (2/2)

e Pay attention with the delete button: if this ingredient is linked, everything will be deleted
anyway.

e The i. does not guarantee that the ingredient is not in use

e Specification sheet: background pdf of the ingredient

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2 \
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Raw materials

e Overview

e Via comments: status information about the raw materials
e References: how often used

e Via status: information about 100% ingredients

e Atrticle: use the purchase item from your own system

e Spec date: date when the specification was made

e Refresh: every time something has changed

OA \

QAssurance Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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Raw materials details (1/4)

e Raw material: use the name of the purchased item (uniformity)
e Label text: when a raw material is not broken down

e Article number: purchase number own system

e Spec date: when specification was drawn up

e (the supplier must be able to trace the specification)

e Specification source: supplier article number

e Allergens: information from the supplier. Do not bring cross contamination

OA \
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Raw materials details (2/4)

OA-

QAssurance

Nutritional values
Na = 0,4 salt, salt = 2,5 Na

Copy calculated kcal and kJ from “red”

Kcal
o p*4
o c*4
o f*9
o sf*2
kJ
o  p*17
o c"7
o f*37
o sf*8

Legal calculation

Food Safety Compliance training 2023, module 2
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Raw materials details (3/4)

e Pay attention

o Mono = sugar

o Poly = starch
e TOGETHER: total carbohydrates
e Total fat = sum multiple & singular

e Often displayed on the label:
kcal and kJ, tc-s, tf-sat. fat, tp, salt

e New table: for single raw materials or check if connecting profiles

e Ingredients: l%uess % yourself, on the basis of nutritional profile and
logic, and QUID

OA \
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Raw materials details (4/4)

e Countries of origin

e The name of the supplier to the ingredient

e E number can best be found via the E number, add the function yourself.
e 100% with every % total! (via Fix)

e Specification sheet: completed pdf of the raw material

e End products: What is it in?

e Analytical data

OA \
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Supplier

e (Classification
e Review

e Remark

OA
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“ Supplier detail

e Certification

e  Auditor

e Valid until

e Also for own purchase conditions and supplier questionnaire

e Spec Sheet: background pdf about supplier

OA
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Sub-products

e  Sub-product = Recipe

e Manufacturer: Department, also R&D
e Code: internal recipe code

e Remarks

e References

e Status

Food Safety Compliance training 2023 =
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Sub-products details

e Enter raw materials in % or kg, fix

e Raw materials presented by name and number

e Manufacturer: CBF of R&D

e Label description, description when splitting

e Make copy

e Specification sheet (ingredients not combined)

e Nutritional values of semi-finished product calculated

e Use as raw material (recalculation in case of sub-product change)

e Shift + F9 = refresh field

Food Safety Compliance training 2023;:m¢ dule 2
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Reports

* Labels
 Allergens

+ Allergen source

QAssurance

Food Safety Compliance training
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Contacts

Supplier contact
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Management

e General

e Manufacturers

e Extra fields, adjust when changing template!
e Relinking RM

e Language selection

e Certification

e Auditors

o Certificates

e Allergens

OA
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Application management

e Make SP

e Templates

e Import recipes

e Backup & Restore data
e Generate specs

e Link ODBC

e Delete history

e Integrity

e  Groups of ingredients
e Loss of moisture

e R&D import

e Country list

e EraseAll

OA ™™
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Other

e Create templates in Word

o  Specification, you can only use a bookmark once
o Label information for the printer
o Template: must be called .dot

e Export data

OA
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